Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 230

PERMITS FOR LOADS EXCEEDING SIZE, WEIGHT,
AND VEHICLE COMBINATION LIMITS

Trans230.01 General. Trans 230.08 Industrial interplant permits.
Trans 230.06 General permits. Trans 230.09 Application form for industrial interplant permits.

H N?t’)éei Chapte[ l-éy &Ot as ig elxiS{eti gnguréeh30,tl9gZ V?YSS repealed agd a(?e\a/ cf}h’a{bie for all damage which any highway its appurtenances may
Trans230 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., StaRegister August, 1696, No. 488 Sustainby reason of any operation under a permit.
3. Insurance requirements may be waived for permits issued

Trans 230.01 General. (1) Pursuant to authoritgon  to the United States government and the armed forces and for such
tainedin s.348.25 (3) Stats., the commission does hereby estabtherpermittees as may be determined by the issuing authority
lish limits, procedures and conditions under which the various 4. The issuing authority shall be given 10 days’ advance
permits authorized by ss348.26 and 348.27 Stats., may be noticein writing of the cancellation or termination of any insur
issued. ancerequired by the terms of a permit.

(2) Permitsfor the movement over state trunk highways of 5. The permittee may be required to furnish casualty insur
vehiclesand loads exceeding limits or conditioestablished anceof an approved type or a bond or to deposit a certified check
herebyshall be issuednly on specific authorization by the com with the authority issuing the permit in the amount determined by
mission. the authorityissuing the permit as necessary to protect the issuing

(3) In the interest ofiniformity and brevitythe commission authority and its subdivisionggainst any damage which any
herebyestablishes the followingonditions relating to more than highway,highway structure, or its appurtenanossy sustain by
onetype of permit, which conditions becomdeetive by refer reasonof any operation under the permit.
encethereto in the section of the rules relating to the specific type 6. The permittee upon request shall provide such greater
of permit: bodily injury andproperty damage liability coverage than is-spe

(a) Application requirements. 1. Applications shall be made cifically set forth herein as may be required by the authority issu
to the issuing authority on forms prescribdgdthe state of W§- ing the permit.

consin,department of transportation, divisiohhighways, here  (e) General conditions. 1. The maximum size limitations and
inafterknown as the division of highways, whisfil be furmnished  the maximum axle, axle combination and vehicle weights autho
to the applicant upon request. rized by a permit shall not be exceeded. A divisible load, censist

2. Requests for amendmentgrmits shall be submitted in ing of articles none of which exceeds statutory bins, may not
writing to the authority issuing the permit. be transported under a permit.

(b) Authorization to issue permits. The authorizatiofor the 2. Permits issued by the commission authorize the use of any
issuanceof permits shall be as stated in the sections relating dbthe highways of the state, subject to the limitations stated in the
eachspecific type of permit. permit.

(c) General limitations on issuance of permits. 1. Except for 3. No permit shall be considered to set asideragylation

generalpermits (sTrans 230.0§ industrial interplant permits (s. limiting loads because of local conditions, including bridges and
Trans230.09, vehicle transportation permits, double bottom milkighwaysposted for loadimits, seasonal weight restrictions, or
truck permits and double bottom permits, permits shallb®t underconstruction.
issuednor valid for the transporting of loads or articles which 4. The granting of a permit shall not be considered as a guar
could reasonably belivided in such a manner as to allow transanteeof the suficiency of any highway or structure thereon for
porting of the Ioad_s or artlcle_s in 2 or more loads V\_/hlch would nelichtransporting.
exceedstatutory size and weight limits, nor shagrmits be issued 5. Property transported under a permit shall be loaded to
or valid for the transporting of more than one article if the vehicl@qceto a minimum the excess owstatutory size or gross weight
andloadexceed statutory weight limits. (This does not prohibjimitations, and an oversize vehicle ustat transporting loads
the transportingof necessary blocking for a load, nor the trang,ndera permit shall be reduced to statutory size limitatiopssié
porting of such necessary blocking on the otherwise empfitaplewhen being operated without load. The load shall be prop
vehicleto and from the origin atestination of the load, but it doese”y secured and fastened to the transporting vehicle.
prohibit, among othetthings, the addition of an extra bucket, 6. When a vehicle or article under a e

; : . permit is in excess of the
boomsection, and so forth to a load being transported uryier a statutory height limitation, the permittee shall give adequate

mit issued for an overyv_mght vehch(_e anq load.) notice to owners of overhead wires, cables, or other facilities
2. Except as specifically authorized in chgans 2510275 yhich may be d&cted by the transportation under the permit, and
andthis chapterpermitsshall not authorize the operation of morgna|| make arrangements with saidners for alteration of such

than2 vehicles in combination. _ _ _ facilities as may be &cted by the transportation authorizad
3. Permits shall be issued and valid only for vehicles equippgk permit.
with pneumatic tires. 7. A load being transported underparmit may extend

(d) Insurance and liability conditions. 1. In applying for and beyondthe front of the towing vehicle, beyond the left fender line
acceptinga permit, the permittee agrees to pay any claim for agy the transporting vehicle, or more than 6 indegond the right
bodily injury or property damage for which he is legally responsfenderline of the transporting vehicle, provided that soeBr
ble resulting from operations under the permit and to save the stad@g shall be reduced to the practicable minimum by suitable
andits subdivisions harmless from any claim which may ariggositioning of the load upon the vehicle subject to compliance
from operations over public highways under the permit. with the requirements of subl. The wheels on one side of the

2. Regardless of whether or not insurance, bond, or depdsdnsportingvehicle shall notarry more than 60% of the total
asset forth in this subsection is required, the permittee shall gessload.
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8. Thedriver shall carry the approved permit in the vehiclaxle and extending rearward and downward so that the fender or
to which it applies and shall have it available for inspection by anyudguardunder any condition of operation or loading tbé
police officer or representative dhe issuing authority or the vehiclehas a groundlearance of not more than 1/3 of the horizon
authorityin chage of the maintenance of the highway being usethl distance from the center of the rearmost axle to the fender or

9. Transporting vehicle or vehicles under a permit shall fgudguard.
registeredasrequired by Visconsin Statutes, and any operational 17. Except as otherwise provided herein for specified types
permitsrequired by the state of ig¢onsin department of trans of vehicles or loads or in a specific permit, permits are not valid
portation,division of motor vehicles, public service commissionduring the hours of darkness nor during the period beginning at
or other agencies having jurisdiction shall be obtainetcisin  12:00noon on the day preceding and continuing until surmse
registrationmay be waived for vehicles registered in anotitate the day following every Sundagnd holiday as defined herein.
wheresuch registration meets the requirements of the statésef Wpermitsare not valid orSaturday morning from May 15 to Sep
consindepartment of transportation, division of motor vehiclesember15, inclusive, each yea¥ehicles exceeding statutory size

10. The holder of a permit shall not be relieved of complianeg weight limitations shall nobe operated on the highway
with the provisions of the statutes, valid ordinances, rulesegnd whetherloaded or emptyduring those times when the permit is
ulationsof anystate agency or subdivision of the state, except twt valid.
the extent that such statutesdinances, rules and regulations are 18 A permit will not be issued for a vehicle and load exeeed
modified by the conditions of the permit. ing 100 feet in overall length when the rear supporting axle or

11. The authority issuing a permit or its authorized represeaxlesare at or near the rear of the load unless that rear support is
tativesmay temporarily suspend such permit, either in its entiretyeerableand steered.
or with respect to certain of its conditions, due to seasonal or other 19, A permit is valid only for the vehicle described upon the
specialconditions. faceof the application and permit. The applicant shall show the

12. Alteration of a permit, false information given the make and serial numbef the power unit on the application. In
application,or failure to comply witiconditions of a permit shall the event of a breakdown or unavailability of the power unit listed
bejust cause for the summary suspension, upon notice vedoally)n the application and permit, another power unit maguiesti
in writing, of the permitand for the suspension, upon notice ifuted, provided themake and serial number of the substitute
writing, of other permits held by thgermittee. The authority issu powerunitis typed on the permit, and the centréibeftrafic sec
ing a permit may revoke it for good cause after having given tﬁ@n of the division of highways, in Madison, is advised by-tele
permitteea reasonable opportunity for a hearing. The length ghoneprior to operating the substitute power unit with the ever
the suspension, and other matters pertaining to the suspensiogjgéload. If a power unit breaks down while transportirigeal
revocation ofa permit shall be determined by the issuing authofinderpermit, another power unit may be substituted provided the
ity, which may conduct a hearing upitve request of the permitteepermitteeimmediately advises the centrafioé trafic section of
subsequento the suspension of the permit. Suspended afh division of highways in Madison, by telephone, prior to using
revokedpermits shall be returned to the issuing authority it to transport the load, and the make and serial number of the sub

13. The driver of a vehicle operating under a permit shaltitutepower unit are placed on the permit in ink. Changdisen
whenevereasonable and practicable, maintain a substafigal termsof a permit other than in the identification of the power unit
tanceof approximately 1,000 fedtetween his vehicle and anyrequirea written request and a written amendment tgotrenit
vehiclehe is following, unless actually engaged in overtaking arithorizingthe change whickhall be attached to the original per
passingsuch other vehicle. mit prior to the time of the move. No permit is transferable to

14. A solid color red flag not less than 18 inches square, shaillothervehicle without prior authorization.
be fastened at eadiont corner of the towing unit, at each front  20. Any vehicle or vehicle and load to bensidered as oper
cornerof the load, and at each rear corner of the load. The flagifhg under a permit must be of such size or gross weight, or both,
shallbe mounted at a height of not less tRdeet nor more than asto require a permit under348.25 Stats., and no vehicle shall
6 feet above the roadwajn addition, a solid color red flag shall be considered to be operating undgsermit when transporting an
be placed at the widest point of the load if more than 4 inaler  article which could reasonably be divided or relocated on the
thanthe width of load or vehicle at the front or rear transportingvehicle when such article divided or relocated

15. When in transit under a permit, all mobile homes andould not exceed statutory limitations.

mOdu|arbui|ding sections over 8 feet in W|dth shall have |eg|b|e 21. Propertwonsisting of more than one artic|e' some or all
signsreading “OVERSIZE LOAD.” One sign shall be attachegf which exceed statutory size limitations, may be transported
to the front of the towing vehicle, and the other to the rear of thgidera permitwhen statutory gross weight limitations are not
mobile home or modular building section. The signs shall hawgceededind the additional articles transported do not cause the
blackletters on a yellow background. The lettersigll have a yehicle and load to exceed statutory size limits in any way in
height and stroke of not less than 10 inches and 1 5/8 inchgfich such limits would be exceeded by theyéest single article.
respectively. Each sign shall be not less than 7 feet long and 18 22 Trafiic aporoaching or overtaking a vehicle alodd
Incheswide. The bottom of the sign on thent of the towing unit under. ermit shaII)Ipbe aIIov%ed by the drig\]/er of the permitted
shall be not lesthan6 feet above the roadwagnd shall be visible erp . y p

to trafiic approaching from the front of the towinvghicle. No Vehicleto pass without undue or protracted delay
signmessage on the towing unit shall be visible tditrathen the ~ 23. Notwithstanding any other height or width limitation
unit is not engaged in a towing operation. The bottom of the sigfich may be authorized by an individual permit, no vehrle

at the rear of the mobile home or modular building section shapmbinationof vehicle and load exceeding 13 1/2 feet in height,
be not less than 6 feet above the roadway or 12 feet in width, or which by reason of slow speed or other char

16. Mobile home and modular building sections and the tovgcteristicis likely to unduly interfere with normataffic may be
ing vehicle operating under a permit shall be equipped reith operatedbr transported upon any completed portion of the-inter
fendersor mudguards of such material and so constructed afigtehighway system unless the permit contains a speciaipend
placedas torestrict to a minimum the splashing of watewd, c/fic conqltlon authonzmg movgment und.er the permit with a
stonesand other material which may be thrown up by the re§featemeight or width upon the interstate highveygtem or per
wheels. If mudguards are provided, they shall béeast as wide tion thereof.
asand shall covethe tire or multiple tires they are guarding start  24. No permit is valid on any part of the Milwaukee county
ing at the top from a line drawn verticatlyrough the center of the expresswayystem constructed pursuant t6%.84 Stats.except
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on U.S. highway 45 between@éat Florist Aenue and \&st Silver () 24. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StRsgister March 2012 No. 672013Wis.
Spring Drive. Act 363 am. (3) (c) 1.Register May 2014 No. 70leff. 6-1-14.

25. “Holiday” means January, July 4, December 25, the last

Mondayin May, the first Monday in September and the fourt o ; .
Thursdayof November If a holiday January 1, July 4, or Decem %EQUIREMENTS. The application requirements for genqratmits

ber 25 falls on Sundayhe following Monday is the holiday for shallbe as _Set 'forth in Srans 230'01_(3) (apnd the following:
the purpose of this definition. If a holiday falls on Saturdhg (@) Applications for general permits for movement over state
previous Friday is the holiday for the purpose of this definitio rgr_lk_h@h;:vgyshshall bﬁ ddl_recte(ilwfo tm'eggfg'zc Engineey
26. “Hours of darkness” are as defined i840.01 (23) Stats. VISIion 0 . |g. ways, Madison, cqnsm, ) .
(b) Applications for general permits for movement over high

. - Waysother than state trunk highways shall be made to fieeof
weatheror road conditions, such &gy, smoke, heavy rain, SnOWo{ agency in chage of the maintenance of the highway

or ice, or the velocity of the wind, impair the safety of a movemen
v P vy (2) AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUEGENERAL PERMITS. (a) The dfi-

undera permit, nor at any other times when there is néicgrit o%erof agency authorized by 348.27 Stats., may issue general

naturallight to render clearly visible any person or vehicle up . ; . : :
a highway at a distance of 500 feet. permlgsfor operationon hlghway§ for the maintenance of which
the officer or agency is responsible.

28. All towing units, when transporting mobile home or . . .
modular building gsection over 8 feeFt) in v%idth and all escort (P) General permits for transportation over state trunk-high

vehiclesaccompanying the movement of such towed units Sh&{ﬁysshall be issued only on specific approval of the commission.
haveat least one and preferably 2 yellow flashing (or revolvingl) (3) GENERAL LIMITATIONS ON ISSUANCE OF GENERAL PERMITS.
warning lights mounted above the cab. Such flasher(s) beall | heissuance of general permits shall be subject to the following
mountedso as to be not less than 8 feet abovedhd and shall limitations:

be visible to the front. When 2 lights are provided, they shall be (a) General permits may be issued for the transportation of
mountedat the same level, shall be separated laterally as muctegsipmentor materials for specifiedonstruction or maintenance
possible,and shall flash simultaneously operationsand for good cause in specifigtstances or periods

29. All yellow flashing (or revolvingwarning lights required for other special types of operations.
on towing units, towed units and escort vehicles shall have a (b) Generapermits may be issued for loads which exceed stat
reflectorat least 7 inches in diameter and shall be bright enougtery size or weight limitations or both.
to be clearly visible and attention—attracting at a distance of 500(c) General permits may be issued at the discretion of the com
feetunder all conditions when the load is on the high(exgept missionfor transportation over state highways in connection with
whenvisibility of the light is obstructetly a hill crest, a curve or specifiedconstruction or maintenance operations on other classes
anobject such as another vehicle). Such flashers shall not be opéhighways.
ated when the towing unit or escort vehicle is not engaged intrans(d) General permits may be issued for thgeration of a
portinga towed unit. The light shall flash at a rate of from®0 yehiclecombination consisting of three empty vehiclesramsit
90 times per minute. In addition to the flasher(s), towing units aggm manufacturer or dealer to purchaser or dealer or for the pur

escortvehicles shall have their headlamps lighted in the lowgsseof repair The towing vehicle shall be a truck-tractor or a
beamposition when transporting or escorting a mobile home g§adtractor

modularbuilding §ect|on. ) (e) The authority issuing general permit or its authorizedrep
30. The maximum speed of a towed unit from 12 feet to Jésentativesnay impose such additional reasonable conditions as

feet, inclusive, in width shall be 35 miles per hourtam-lane arerequired.

rogtdw_?r)]/ sdesignated as rgquflrlr;lg ar;].e?corévlehmth the tto(\j/ved der (N General permits will not be issued by the commission for

unit. The m_axmgmspee ora ‘k’F |ches eing o?era €d UNC&fetransportation on state trunk highwafsmiscellaneous cen

any permit issued pursuant to this chapexcept for permits . .or'sequipment, such as bins, conveyors, bunk houses, etc.

issuedpursuant to s.rans 230.12, on other highways, including (4) INSURANCE AND LIABILITY CONDITIONS. Generalpermits

escortedowed units on highways having 2 or more lanesrédr ' h : e "
fic going in the same direction as the towed unit, shall be 45 mi%rglssued subject to the insurance and liability conditions set forth
0.5 Trans 230.01 (3) (drnd the following:

perhour but the speed of a towed unit shall be reduced as nece' X X )
tated by roadway traffic, wind andweather conditions, unless (&) The permittee shall present evidence on a form furnished
anotherspeed is specified in the permit or is requiredoloedi Y the division of highways that at least the following insurance
enceto a lower speed limit established by statute or indicated §Qverageor in lieu thereof a bond in a form satisfactory to the

official signs. The rightvheelsof the towed unit shall not leave authorityissuing the permit, is or will be in full force andezft
the paved portion of the roadway on the vehicle and load designated in the permit while operating

Note: Ch. Trans 230 was originally numbered H30. The current cross- ON the public highwayexcept when insurance requirements are

referenceto Trans 230.12 was originally to HY 30.12, which was repealed efspecificallywaived by the issuing authority:
1-1-91.

Trans 230.06 General permits. (1) APPLICATION

History: Cr. Register June, 1962, No. 7&f. 7-1-62; am. (3Je) 22.Register, Wy i il —
June 1965, No. 14, ef. 7-1-65; r (3) (€) 17.RegisterFebruary1967, No. 134ef. BOd!ly !nJ_ury l!ab!l!ty each per;on """"" $100,000
7-1-67; rand recr(3) (e) 7. and am. 2Register April, 1968, No. 148ef. 5-1-68; Bodily injury liability—each accident . . .. ... .. $300,000
am.(3) (a) 1; (3Xe) 9; cr(3) (e) 17.Register February1969, No. 158eff. 3-1-69; d liabili h id 100.000
. (3) (e) 13; am. (3) (e) 7., 16., 17, 18; renum. (3) (¢) 14. to be 13; 15 to be 14; 16REOPerty damage liability—each accident. . . .. $100,
am.to be 15; 17 as am. to be 16; 18 as am. to be 17; 19 to be 18; 20 to béol9; 21 : . :
be 20; renum. 22 to be 21 and am. 22, Registey July, 1969, No. 1636f. 8-1-69; (5) GENERAL cONDITIONS. General permitare issued subject

am.(3) (c) 2., (e) 1., 12., 15. (intro. payand 17; renum. (3) (e) 15. a. and b. to b0 the general conditions detth in s.Trans 230.01 (3) (e) 13,
(3) (e) 23. and 24; c(3) (e) 25Registey Septemberl970, No. 177ef. 10-1-70; 4.,5.,6.,7.,8.,9,10.11,12,13,14,17, 20,22, 24,25, 26,

"3) (e) 15. and 17Registes une, 1972, No. 198f. 7-1-72; am. (3) (c) 1., (3 >
?e?l(.,)7(.?)and 1453) (&) 3 renum. (3) (0) 4.0 be 3.. (3) (e) 15. %) 127, 29.and30,, and the following:

and2118-v () (e)1t7- baS ggﬂ tg be 135 (t3) l(Je) 18, 192,3and 20. Hi bg Zgg Zléand 2231 (3)(a) The gross size andeight limitations on vehicles which

O ot b b 27'i,.(¢33)(8) 15. §nd61?'§§§ (©)28, and 2. o o) 2 senay be operated on a public highway under a general permit shall
(5) () and (k),Register December1973, No. 216ef. 1-1-74; (3) (e) 30. renum. be determined in each particular instance by the issuing authority
gg&n;%géi(;)e(rsguined f&léeﬁgtﬁg#y 71?17—5%5’3\!%52;56;%8231)_(75; am _(f% S%)g:-L Themaximum size limitations and the maximum axle, axle-com
am. (3) (c), Register.June, 1978, No. 27@f. 7-1-78; correction in (3) (c) made PiNationandvehicle weights authorized by the permit shall not be

unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7Stats. Register August, 1996, No. 488orrection in (3) €xceeded.
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(b) A general permit issued by the commission foravement sionof highways in the amount indicated aboletermined by the
which is partly on the state highway system and partly on othesmmissionas necessary to protehe state and its subdivisions

classef highways, is valid only on state highways.

History: Cr. RegisteyJune 1962, No. 7&f. 7-1-62; am. (1) (aRegistey Febru
ary, 1969, No.158 ef. 3-1-69; am. (5) intro. paRegistey July 1969, No. 163ef.
8-1-69;am. (3) (d), (4) (a) and (5) intro. pdRegister Septemberl970, No. 177

eff. 10-1-70; am. (5) introRegistey Decemberl973, No. 216eff. 1-1-74; am. (5)

(intro.), Register July, 1975, No. 23peff. 8-1-75; corrections made unded8.93
(2m) (b) 7., Stats.Register August, 1996, No. 488

Trans 230.08 Industrial interplant  permits.

(1) AppLicATION REQUIREMENTS. The application requirements

for industrial interplant permits shall be as set forth ifirans
230.01(3) (a) and the following:

againstany damage which arhighway highway structure, or its
appurtenancesiay sustain by reason of operation under the per
mit.

(5) GENERAL conpITIONS. Industrial interplant permits are
issuedsubject to the generabnditions set forth in rans 230.01
3)(e1,3,4,7,8,9,10,11,12,13, 14, 22, 25, 26, 27,
29.and30., and the following:

(a) The size limitations on vehicles which may be operated on
a public highway under an industrial interplant permit will be
determinedn each particular instance by the commission.

(a) Industrial interplant permit applications shall be directed (b) An industrial interplant permit is valid only for the

to the Chief Taffic Engineey Division of Highways, Madison,

Wisconsin,53702.
(2) AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUEINDUSTRIAL INTERPLANT PERMIT.

Industrial interplant permits shall be issuenhly on specific

approvalof the commission.
(3) GENERAL LIMITATIONS ON ISSUANCE OF INDUSTRIAL INTER-

PLANT PERMITS. The issuance of industrigterplant permits shall
be subject to the general limitations stated ifirans 230.01 (3)

(c) 2.and3., and the following:

(a) The commission will give consideration to applications f

vehicle(s)described upon the face of the application and permit.
History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1962, No. 7&f. 7-1-62; am(1) (intro. par, (1) (a);

(4) (a) intro. par (4) (b),Register February1969, No. 158eff. 3—1-69; am. (5) intro.

par.,RegisterJuly 1969, No. 163ef. 8-1-69; cr(3) (b) and am. (5) intro. paReg-

ister, Septemberl970, No. 177ef. 10-1-70; am. (5) intro. and.€d.) (b),Register,

December1973, No. 216eff. 1-1-74; am. (5) (intro. parRegistey July, 1975, No.

235, 8-1-75;correction in (3) (intro.) made underlR.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register

March2012 No. 675

Trans 230.09 Application form for industrial inter -
plant permits. In compliance with 848.25 (3) Stats., the com

dnissiondesignates the following described form for use of any

industrialinterplant permits only when the application is aceom{?dustryowning and operating motor vehiclasd trailers which

paniedby awritten statement from the commissioner of publi

worksin cities of the first class, and thdioér in chage of high

gxceedthe maximum permissible dimensions set out in ss.
48.05348.06and348.07 Stats., in connection with its interplant

way maintenance in other cities, towns and villages, designaﬁﬁﬁerationsin this statein applying for an industrial interplant per
t.

andapproving the routesver which the vehicles for which indus

trial interplant permits are requested may be operated.

(b) An industrial interplant permit is valid only for the

(1) Theapplication shall be directed tike commission, shall
statethat the applicant is the owner and operator of motor vehicles

vehicle(s)described upon the face of the application and pernft?dtrailers which exceed the maximum permissitaensions

(4) INSURANCE AND LIABILITY CONDITIONS. Industrial intef

plantpermits are issued subject to the insurance and liability ¢

ditions set forth in sTrans 230.01 (3) (d) 12., 3., 4., and6., and
the following:

by the division of highways that at least the following insurangg,er
coveragepr in lieu thereof a bond in a form satisfactory to the,,
division of highways, is or will bén full force and €ect on the ¢ ¢
vehicleand load designated in the permit while operating on thg,

public highway except when insurance requirementssaecifi
cally waived by the commission:

Bodily injury liability—each person ... ...... $100,000
Bodily injury liability—each accident . . .. .. .. 300,000
Property damage liability—each accident. . . . 100,000
Casualty insurance (in the required form)—each

accident . ... 50,000

(b) The permittee shall furnish casualty insurance of gﬁt

setout in ss348.05 348.06and348.07 Stats., in connection with

4’ interplant operations in latonsin, that the applicant desires an
d

ustrialinterplant permit as provided for in318.27 (4) Stats.,
andthat the applicant certifies that he has read, understands, and
agﬁ;;eesto the conditions which as@ part of the application. The

m shall provide space for the applicant to indicate the routes
which he desires to operate the motor vehicles and trailers,
he name and address of the applicant, the name and address
he owner and/or lessee of the transporting equipment, and for
date of application, and for the fleet numbmake, gross
weight, serial number and license number of each vehicle for
which a permit is desired.

(2) Theform shall provide space for showing the amount of
the permit fee, and for the authorized representative of the com
missionto acknowledge receipt thereof.

(3) The conditions contained in §rans 230.08 (4and(5)
inclusive,shall be a part of the application form.
History: Cr. Register June, 1962, No. 7&f. 7-1-62; am.(1) (a), Register,
ecember1973, No. 216ef.. 1-1-74; renum. (1) (b) to be (1) (c) and(t) (b),Reg-
er,July, 1975 No. 235, eft 8-1-75; corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1.,

approvedype or ébond or deposit a certified check with the divi stats. Register August, 1996, No. 488

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page

RegisterMay 2014 No. 701

is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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